



## Chief Procurement Office

Bill Grunloh, Department of Transportation - Construction

# MEMORANDUM

---

**To:** Melina Lopez  
Office of Intermodal Project Implementation

**From:** Colleen Caton

**Date:** September 13, 2023

**Subject:** Passenger Railcars Change Order #17  
SPO Determination on Recommendation

---

As the State Purchasing Officer for the Illinois Department of Transportation, I offer the following.

As part of the California led Passenger Railcars Contract (75A0362), change order #17 is to update the 17 cafe cars based on feedback and input from operator and maintainer, Amtrak. These changes include overall changes to the galley equipment, refrigeration and logistics concepts as well as an addition of an Accessible Toilet Room (ATR) on all the cafe cars. This change also adds: an additional two tables in each of the cars, provisions for future electronic menu boards, one jump seat inside of the galley for the crew, one freezer, built-in refrigeration modules, one additional camera in lounge, and increased capacity for trash/recycling.

Change Order #17 is for \$1,000,000.00.

*Colleen Caton* 9/13/2023

Colleen Caton  
State Purchasing Officer

Date

**Notice of Contract Change Order #17 to the California led Procurement for the Passenger Railcar Contract**

Contract Title: Passenger Railcars

IDOT Reference Number: 75A0362 – Change Order #17

Source Selection Method (IFB, RFP, Amendment, Change Order, etc.): Change Order

Contract Type: Construction Support

Description: Change order #17. This is a change order is to update the 17 cafe cars based on feedback and input from operator and maintainer, Amtrak. These changes include overall changes to the galley equipment, refrigeration and logistics concepts as well as an addition of an Accessible Toilet Room (ATR) on all the cafe cars. This change also adds: an additional two tables in each of the cars, provisions for future electronic menu boards, one jump seat inside of the galley for the crew, one freezer, built-in refrigeration modules, one additional camera in lounge, and increased capacity for trash/recycling. Change order #17 is for \$1,000,000.00.

The completion date will remain the same.

Method of Determining compensation will remain the same.

Total Agreement Amount will increase for Illinois only.

Original cost: \$207,953,301.07

Amount of Change: \$1,000,000.00

Revised Cost: \$208,953,301.07

---